
 
County of Santa Cruz - Community Development & Infrastructure - Planning Division 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Applicant: Matson Britton Architects Agenda Date:  June 6, 2025 

Owner:  Ziggy LLC Agenda Item #:  3 

APN: 033-151-25 Time: After 9:00 a.m. 

Site Address: 4570 Opal Cliff Drive, Santa Cruz 

 

Project Description: Public hearing to consider a proposal for a remodel and addition to an 

existing 1,950 square foot single-family dwelling. Project includes a 739 square foot addition, a 

618 square foot basement, and a 675 square foot ADU, resulting in a 3,282 square foot dwelling 

with 3 bedrooms, 3.5 bathrooms, and 675 square foot attached ADU. Requires a Variance to 

construct an enclosed stairway within the front yard setback, Coastal Development Permit, Site 

Development Permit with Design Review, and a Preliminary Grading Review. 

 

Consider a determination that the project is exempt from further analysis under the California 

Environmental Quality Act.  

 

Property is located on the ocean side of Opal Cliff Drive, approximately 0.25 miles from the 

intersection of Opal Cliff Drive.  

 

Location: Property is located on the ocean side of Opal Cliff Drive, approximately 0.25 miles 

from the intersection of Opal Cliff Drive and Cliff Drive (4570 Opal Cliff). 

 

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit, Variance, Site Development Permit 

 

Supervisorial District: 1st District (District Supervisor: Manu Koenig) 

 

Staff Recommendation: 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 

California Environmental Quality Act. 

• Approval of Application 241408, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

 

Project Description & Setting  

The project site is an 11,107 square foot parcel located on the ocean side of Opal Cliff Drive, 

approximately a quarter of a mile southwest of the intersection of Opal Cliff Drive and Cliff Drive. 

Roughly 4,000 square feet of the property are comprised of coastal bluff and shoreline. 

Development on the remaining 7,000 square feet consists of a 2,023 square foot, three-bedroom 

single-family dwelling with a 482 square foot attached garage. Records indicate that the home was 

initially constructed in 1977 and additional improvements to date have been limited to minor 

repairs, siding replacement, and a kitchen remodel.  

Staff Report to the  

Zoning Administrator Application Number:  241408 
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The proposed project includes remodel of the existing dwelling and addition of a basement, a 
bedroom addition on the first floor, an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on the second floor, and a 
new courtyard deck located between the proposed ADU and the second floor of the existing home. 
The proposed 1,942 square foot addition increases the habitable square footage in the structure 
from 2,022 square feet to 3, 965 square feet.  
 
The proposal requires a Variance to allow an enclosed stairway to be constructed within the front 
yard setback, a Minor Site Development Permit for an addition greater than 500 square feet on a 
sensitive site, and a Coastal Development Permit. 
 
General Plan Consistency 
Where structures are developed in locations known to present an elevated risk of hazards, such as 
areas prone to flooding, wave inundation, landslides, and bluff erosion, policies have been 
developed to discourage or prevent development that is exposed to risk over a decided interval. In 
areas exposed to bluff retreat, the geologic setback delineates the area where development is 
limited in acknowledgement of the elevated risk of hazard over 100 years.  
 
This practice is implemented through General Plan Objective 6.2 (Slope Stability): 
 

“To reduce safety hazards and property damage caused by landslides and other ground 
movements affecting land use activities in areas of unstable geologic formations, 
potentially unstable slopes and coastal bluff retreat.” 

 
Policy 6.2.13 acknowledges the necessity to consider significant measures as an alternative to 
continued development within the geologic setback, granting exceptions to foundation repairs of 
existing structures located within the setback only when the repair does not exceed 25% of the area 
of the structure and when relocation of the structure is not feasible due to lack of available site 
area.  
 
Additional context is provided in Policy 6.2.20, which establishes a policy of encouraging the 
“relocation to a new footprint” structures damaged by disaster, disallowing reconstruction of 
significantly damaged structures (repairs exceeding 50 percent of the value of the structure) located 
within the Geologic Setback, and allowing only in-kind repairs. 
 
Geologic Hazards Compliance  
The aforementioned General Plan policies are implemented by Santa Cruz County County Code 
Chapter 16 (Geologic Hazards). Specifically, SCCC 16.10.040 establishes a definition for 
“development” to indicate project types which are subject to the Geologic Hazards regulations. 
Most relevant to the proposed project is the following category of development:  
 

(c)    The addition of habitable square footage to any structure, where the addition 
increases the habitable square footage by more than 50 percent or 500 square feet, 
whichever is greater, over the existing habitable space within a consecutive five-year 
period. This allows a total increase of up to 50 percent of the original habitable space of 
a structure, whether the additions are constructed at one time or as the sum of multiple 
additions over a consecutive five-year period 

 
By definition, the project is considered “development” in that the proposed addition (1,942 square 
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feet) increases habitable square footage of the existing structure (2,022 square feet) by more than 

50 percent (96 percent increase). 

 

For projects located on coastal bluffs and beaches subject to coastal bluff erosion, SCCC 

16.10.070 (H) (1) (a) mandates: 

 

(a)     For all development and for nonhabitable structures, demonstration of the stability 

of the site, in its current, pre-development application condition, for a minimum of 

100 years as determined by either a geologic hazards assessment or a full geologic 

report. 

 

SCCC 16.10.070 (H)(1)(b) further mandates that all projects constituting “development” are 

required to meet the geologic setback: 

 

(b)    For all development, including that which is cantilevered, and for nonhabitable 

structures, a minimum setback shall be established at least 25 feet from the top edge of the 

coastal bluff, or alternatively, the distance necessary to provide a stable building site over 

a 100-year lifetime of the structure, whichever is greater. 

 

The Geologic and Geotechnical reports submitted with the application and reviewed and accepted 

by the County Geologist and Engineer, established a geologic setback of approximately 100 feet 

which is inland of the existing structure (Exhibit D, Sheet 17).  Therefore, the existing home does 

not conform to the 100-year geologic setback.  

 

Since the building site is anticipated to experience an elevated level of risk from slope instability 

over the next 100 years, the project is inconsistent with the Public Safety Element of the General 

Plan. An alternative project with the scope reduced to the extent that it falls below the threshold 

for “development” would allow for a similar design concept as that proposed. Therefore, a 

conditional of approval is recommended to allow the project to move forward in concept. 

 

Conditional Approval 

Notwithstanding noncompliance of the overall proposed development, staff recommends 

conditional approval including the requirement to reduce the project scope to comply with the 

Geologic Hazards regulations by falling below the threshold for “development”.  Thus, the total 

habitable square footage of the project cannot exceed 1,012 square feet or 50 percent of the existing 

habitable square footage. 

 

The current project proposal includes 530 square feet of new first floor area, a 14 square foot 

second floor addition, a 618 square foot basement addition, and a 779 square foot second story 

ADU addition.  

 

As detached habitable structures are not considered additions in the Geologic Hazards Ordinance, 

and in that State law prohibits local jurisdictions from establishing a front yard setback requirement 

that precludes development of at least an 800 square foot ADU, the revised project scope could 

retain all of the elements of the proposed project (ADU, basement, and bedroom additions) by 

constructing the ADU as a detached structure in the front yard (and outside of the geologic setback) 

and distributing the remaining/allotted 1,012 square feet between the basement and bedroom 

additions.  This allows the original concept to move forward with minor changes to the project 
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overall.  

 

Variance Approval 

The front yard setback in the R-1-5 zone district is 15 feet, and the project includes an enclosed 

stairway within the setback (12-feet from the front property line). This 3-foot encroachment into 

the front yard is supported by Staff based on the previously discussed geologic constraints at the 

site, and  in that that new development on the inland side of the structure is expected to be 

compliant with the projected 100-year geologic setback shown on Sheet 17 of the Project Plans 

(Exhibit D)  Variance findings are included in Exhibit B.   

 

ADU’s under 800 square feet are exempt from lot coverage and floor area ratio (FAR). Therefore, 

a design revision to locate an ADU in the front yard would not require Variance approval for 

setbacks, lot coverage, or floor area ratio, and would not affect the other determinations included 

in this report.   

 

Design Review 

The project was evaluated for and determined to be consistent with the design standards and 

guidelines of Chapter 13.11 of County Code and design criteria for Coastal Zone developments 

described in 13.20.130. The proposed design is consistent with the scale of development found at 

other sites along Opal Cliff Drive and is consistent with range of architectural styles used in the 

vicinity. The range of materials used at the exterior of the structure will provide an interesting and 

attractive built environment.  

 

As the majority of new development is on the inland side of the existing structure, the project 

would not substantially increase the prominence of the dwelling when viewed from the shoreline. 

There would be no impacts to the public viewshed resulting from construction of the proposed 

project, as the shoreline is not visible from the street in this location. 

 

Local Coastal Program Consistency  

The proposed single family dwelling, as conditioned, is in conformance with the County's certified 

Local Coastal Program, in that the structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible, in 

scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. Developed parcels 

in the area contain single family dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the 

design submitted is consistent with the existing range of styles.  

 

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road but is not identified as a 

priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program. Neither construction nor the 

completed project will interfere with public access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of 

water. 

 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the 

Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

• Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
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California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

• APPROVAL of Application Number 241408, based on the attached findings and 

conditions. 

 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available 

for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division, and are hereby made a part of the 

administrative record for the proposed project. 

 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 

are available online at:  www.sccoplanning.com 

 

 

Report Prepared By: Evan Ditmars 

Santa Cruz County Planning 

701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 

Santa Cruz CA   95060 

Phone Number: (831) 454-3227 

E-mail:  evan.ditmars@santacruzcountyca.gov 

 

Exhibits 

 

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination) 

B. Findings 

C. Conditions 

D. Project Plans 

E. Project Data Reference Sheet 

F. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps 

G. Parcel information 

H. Report review letters, REV251047, REV241206 
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EXHIBIT A 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

 

 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has 

determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 

of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

 

Application Number: 241408 

Assessor Parcel Number: 033-151-25 

Project Location: 4570 Opal Cliff Drive, Santa Cruz 

 

Project Description: Proposal for a remodel and addition to an existing single-family 

dwelling. Project includes a basement bedroom addition, a ground level 

bedroom addition, and an ADU  

 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Matson Britton Architects 

 

Contact Phone Number: 831-425-0544 

 

A.             The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 

B.             The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15060 (c). 

C.             Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 

measurements without personal judgment. 

D.             Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 

15260 to 15285).  

 

E.      X     Categorical Exemption 

 

Specify type:  Class 1 - Existing Facilities (Section 15301), Class 3 - New Construction or 

Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303) 

  

F. Reasons why the project is exempt: 

 

Remodel and addition to an existing single-family dwelling in an area designated for residential 

uses. The project includes construction of a basement and bedroom addition and proposes a less 

than 800 square foot ADU.  

 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

 

 

_____________________________________ Date:___________________________ 

Evan Ditmars, Project Planner
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Variance Findings 

(1) That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, 

topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance 

deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under 

identical zoning classification; 

 

This finding can be made, in that the site is constrained for development by a potentially 

geologically hazardous area (“geologic setback”) in which new development is precluded by 

County Code and General Plan policies. The geologic setback is determined to extend to within 

27-feet of the front property line, therefore, the ability to construct conforming development is 

limited.  

 

Properties across the street from the subject property, which share the R-1-5 zoning 

designation, are not subject to geologic hazards from bluff retreat and therefore are not subject 

to the limits of development at the subject property. 

 

(2) That the granting of such variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, 

safety, or welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity; and 

 

This finding can be made, in that proposed project has been determined to be substantially in 

compliance with the intent of the Zoning Objectives and General Plan. The project was 

evaluated for consistency with the Design Review Standards and Guidelines of Chapter 13.11 

of Santa Cruz County Code. Other than a three-foot encroachment into the front yard setback, 

the project is consistent with the development standards (lot coverage, FAR, maximum 

building height, number of stories, etc.) for the R-1-5 zone district. The variance to reduce the 

front yard setback from 15-feet to 12-feet would not be detrimental to adjacent properties and 

would not be injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

At the applicant’s discretion, a revised project design would establish an ADU in the front yard 

setback. State law disallows local jurisdictions from establishing a setback requirement that 

would preclude an 800 square foot ADU and up to 800 square feet of an ADU are exempt from 

lot coverage and FAR, therefore, a revised design which includes an ADU in the front yard 

would not require a Variance to the development standards for the zone district. 

 

(3) That the granting of such variance shall not constitute a grant of special privileges 

inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which 

such is situated. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it 

would be developed, operated, or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, 

safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general 

public and will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that variance approvals are common for properties encumbered 

with documented hazards including approvals to reduce setbacks and increase building height 

to develop outside of hazards areas. Properties with similar constraints as the subject property 

could also be considered for a reduction of site standards if it was demonstrated that the 

reduction improved compliance with other elements of County Code and which would result 

in increased public safety and welfare. 
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Coastal Development Permit Findings 

 

(A)  That the project is a use allowed in one of the basic zone districts that are listed in LCP 

Section 13.10.170(D) as consistent with the LCP Land Use Plan designation of the site. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the property is zoned R-1-5 (single-family residential, 5,000 

square foot parcel size), a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed single family 

dwelling is a principal permitted use within the zone district, and the zoning is consistent with the 

site's R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) General Plan designation. 

 

(B)  That the project does not conflict with any existing easement or development restrictions 

such as public access, utility, or open space easements. 

 

This finding can be made, in that no such easements or restrictions are known to encumber the 

project site. 

 

(C)  That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and 

conditions of this chapter pursuant to SCCC 13.20.130 and 13.20.140 et seq. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the development is consistent with the range of architectural style 

surrounding neighborhood; the site is surrounded by lots developed to an urban density; and the 

colors will be natural in appearance and complementary to the site.  

 

Although the development is on a bluff, the majority of new development is on the inland side of 

the existing structure so the project would not substantially increase the prominence of the 

dwelling when viewed from the shoreline. There would be no impact on the public viewshed 

resulting from construction of the proposed project, as the shoreline is not visible from the street 

in this location.  

 

(D)  That the project conforms with the public access, recreation, and visitor-serving policies, 

standards and maps of the LCP Land Use Plan, including Chapter 2: Section 2.5 and 

Chapter 7. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project site is not identified as a priority acquisition site in 

the County Local Coastal Program and public beach access is 300 feet west of the site at 4520 

Opal Cliff Drive (Private’s Beach). 

 

(E)  That the project conforms to all other applicable standards of the certified LCP. 

 

The project, as conditioned, complies with the adopted policies in the certified LCP, including 

Policies for limited development in hazardous areas on coastal bluffs. As conditioned, 

development attached to the existing structure would not exceed a 50 percent increase in new 

habitable square footage and would comply with the County’s adopted Geologic Hazards 

regulations development on coastal bluffs.  

 

The structure is sited and designed to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of 

the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, residential uses are allowed uses in the R-1-5 (single-

family residential, 5,000 square foot parcel size) zone district, as well as the General Plan and 
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Local Coastal Program land use designation.  Developed parcels in the area contain single family 

dwellings. Size and architectural styles vary in the area, and the design submitted is consistent with 

the pattern of development within the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

(F)  If the project is located between the nearest through public road and the sea or the shoreline 

of any body of water located within the Coastal Zone, that the project conforms to the 

public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. 

 

This finding can be made, in that although the project site is located between the shoreline and the 

first public road, the site is separated from the shoreline by a bluff. There is no public access to the 

shoreline through the site, so the proposed single-family dwelling will not interfere with public 

access to the beach, ocean, or any nearby body of water. Further, the project site is not identified 

as a priority acquisition site in the County Local Coastal Program. 

 

(G)  In the event of any conflicts between or among the required findings, required findings in 

subsections (E) and (F) of this section shall prevail. 

 

This finding can be made, in that there are no conflicts among the required Coastal Development 

Permit findings. 
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Discretionary Permit Findings 
 

(a)  Health and Safety. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it 

would be developed, operated, or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, 

or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and 

will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses. 

Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and 

the County Building ordinance to ensure that the project will not be detrimental to the health, 

safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and 

will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity. 

 

The proposed additions, as conditioned, will be located outside of the geologic setback, which 

reduces risk of damage from geologic hazards over an anticipated 100-year period. 

 

(b)  Zoning Conformance. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which 

it would be developed, operated, or maintained will be in substantial conformance with the 

intent and requirements of all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the zone 

district in which the site is located. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the single family dwelling and the 

conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will in substantial conformance with 

all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-5 (single-family residential, 5,000 

square foot parcel size) zone district as the primary use of the property will be one single family 

dwelling that, except for the front yard setback, meets all current site standards for the zone district. 

 

As conditioned, the project will comply with the limits of ‘development’ as defined in SCCC 

16.10.  

 

(c)  General Plan Conformance. The proposed project is in substantial conformance with the 

intent, goals, objectives, and policies of all elements of the County General Plan and any 

specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is in substantial conformance with 

the use and density requirements specified for the R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) 

land use designation in the County General Plan. 

 

The project, as conditioned, complies with General Plan Policy 6.2.10 (Site Development to 

Minimize Hazards) and Policy 6.2.12 (Setbacks from Coastal Bluffs) in that all the proposed 

additions to the structure have been conditioned below the threshold for “development”, and the 

square footage added to the structure will be developed outside of the geologic setback, in a 

location that is considered a stable building site over the 100-year lifetime of the structure.  

 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

 

(d)  CEQA Conformance. The proposed project complies with the requirements of the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and any significant adverse impacts on the 
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natural environment will be mitigated pursuant to CEQA. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the project has been determined to be exempt from further review 

under the California Environmental Quality Act, as indicated in the Notice of Exemption for this 

project. 

 

(e)  Utilities and Traffic Impacts. The proposed use will not overload utilities, result in 

inefficient or wasteful use of energy, or generate more than the acceptable level of traffic 

on the streets in the vicinity. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed project represents a bedroom and ADU addition to 

a dwelling on an existing developed lot. No additional traffic is anticipated as a result of 

construction, and the project would not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the 

surrounding area. In addition, all construction will comply with prevailing building technology, 

the California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance to ensure that the project will 

not overload utilities or otherwise result in an inefficient or wasteful use of energy. 

 

(f)  Neighborhood Compatibility. The proposed use will be compatible with the existing and 

proposed land uses, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood, 

as designated by the General Plan and Local Coastal Program and implementing 

ordinances. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family dwelling is consistent with the land 

use intensity and density of the neighborhood as designated by the General Plan and implementing 

ordinances. 

 

(g)  Local Coastal Program Consistency. For proposed projects located within the coastal zone, 

the proposed project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal 

Program. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the required Coastal Development Permit findings have been 

made for this project and the project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal 

Program. 

Site Development Permit Findings for Discretionary Permits 
 

(a)  Siting and Neighborhood Context. The proposed development is designed and located on 

the site so that it will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of 

existing and proposed development in the neighborhood, as designated by the General Plan 

and Local Coastal Program and implementing ordinances. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family dwelling is designed and located on 

the site in a manner that will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of 

existing and proposed development in the neighborhood. The proposed development is 

substantially consistent with the site and development standards prescribed for the R-1-5 zone 

district, except where a slight reduction in front yard setback is required (from 15-feet to 12-feet). 

Resulting development would be consistent with the development patterns found along Opal Cliff 

Drive.  Variance findings are attached 
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While the proposed home design is distinct among neighboring properties, the scale of the 

development is consistent in the range of homes in the neighborhood. Except for where a portion 

of the structure encroaches into the setback, the proposed development meets the site and 

development standards for the zone district. Materials proposed, including stone veneer, stucco, 

wood siding, and standing seam metal roofing are design aspects found, to varying degrees, in 

newer homes throughout the neighborhood.  

 

The design does not include features that inordinately loom, shadow, or otherwise infringe on 

adjacent properties. Adjacent parcels are separated from the subject property, to some extent, by 

vegetation which softens the potential impacts from new second story windows. 

 

(b)  Design. The proposed development is in substantial conformance with applicable 

principles in the adopted Countywide Design Guidelines, except as prohibited by site 

constraints, and any other applicable requirements of SCCC 13.11 (Site Development and 

Design Review). If located in the Coastal Zone, the site plan and building design are also 

in substantial conformance with the policies of the Local Coastal Program and coastal 

regulations of SCCC 13.20. 

 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed single family dwelling is in substantial conformance 

with the requirements of the County Design Review Ordinance. The proposed project will be of 

an appropriate scale and type of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the subject 

property. Lighting from the proposed project will not be visible from or shine onto adjacent 

properties. The site will be conditioned to meet the landscaping standards described in the County 

Design Standards. The project is largely compliant with the Design Criteria of the Coastal zone in 

that a variety of materials are utilized, the project will not be prominently visible from any public 

or shoreline viewsheds, and the architecture used in the project includes indentations, varied 

rooflines, offsets, and projection to provide an interesting aesthetic.  
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Conditions of Approval 
 

Exhibit D:   Project plans, prepared by Matson Britton Architects, dated 10/16/24. 

 

I. This permit authorizes a remodel and addition to an existing single-family dwelling. This 

approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the 

subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any 

rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site 

disturbance, the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to 

indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

 

B. Obtain a Demolition Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

C. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official. 

 

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid 

prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building 

Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding 

balance due. 

 

D. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-

site work performed in the County road right-of-way. 

 

II. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall: 

 

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County 

Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked 

Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the 

approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the 

Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural 

methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and 

labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed 

development. The final plans shall include the following additional information: 

 

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-

size sheets of the architectural plan set. 

 

2. Plans shall include a reduction in scope of the project to comply with the 

Geologic Hazards Ordinance. New square footage attached to the single-

family dwelling shall not exceed 1,012 square feet (50% of the existing 

square footage).  

 

a. Revised plans may utilize a reduced front yard setback to 12-feet, 

except for the two-car garage, which is required to maintain an 18-

foot minimum setback. 
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Plans shall include a complete Modification Worksheet (PLG-215) and 

accompanying modification plan diagrams as specified in the List of 

Required Information. Modification to the existing major structural 

components exceeding 50% of the total structural components are 

prohibited.  

 

3. Project plans shall reflect a maximum driveway width of 24 feet. 

 

4. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 

this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not 

been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing 

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color 

and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning 

review and approval. 

 

5. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans. 

  

6. The building plans must include a roof plan and a surveyed contour map of 

the ground surface, superimposed and extended to allow height 

measurement of all features. Spot elevations shall be provided at points on 

the structure that have the greatest difference between ground surface and 

the highest portion of the structure above. This requirement is in addition to 

the standard requirement of detailed elevations and cross-sections and the 

topography of the project site which clearly depict the total height of the 

proposed structure. Maximum height is 28 feet. 

 

7. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. 

 

B. Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater 

Management.  

 

1. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area. 

 

2. Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be maintained, and safe 

stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design. 

 

C. Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District. Proof of 

sanitary sewer service availability is required prior to application for a Building 

Permit. 

 

D. Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz County 

Planning. 

 

E. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire 

Protection District. 

 

F. Submit 3 copies of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project 

Geotechnical Engineer and Geologist. 
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Application #: 241408 

APN: 033-151-25 

Owner: Ziggy LLC 

EXHIBIT C 

 

G. Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. Currently, these fees are $4.51 per square 

foot for single family dwellings. 

 

H. Pay the current fees Child Care mitigation. Currently, these fees are $0.88 per 

square foot for single family dwellings. 

 

I. Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size and 

the current fee for a dwelling up to 4,000 square feet is $10 per square foot. 

 

J. Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size and 

the current fee for an accessory dwelling unit is $2 per square foot. 

 

K. Provide required off-street parking for four cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet 

wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way. 

Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan. 

 

L. Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school 

district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable 

developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district. 

 

III. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building 

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following 

conditions: 

 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 

installed. 

 

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the 

satisfaction of the County Building Official. 

 

C. The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved geologic and 

geotechnical (soils) reports. 

 

D. Final landscaping consistent with the standards described in 13.11.070. 

 

E. The concrete driveway and wall within the County right-of-way may be required 

to be relocated if property development includes a bedroom addition or greater. 

 

F. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time 

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this 

development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource 

or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall 

immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-

Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the 

discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections 

16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed. 
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Application #: 241408 

APN: 033-151-25 

Owner: Ziggy LLC 

EXHIBIT C 

IV. Operational Conditions 

 

A. In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose 

noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County 

Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections, 

including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to 

and including permit revocation. 

 

V. Indemnification 

 

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the 

COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents 

from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and 

all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees, 

and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any 

subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the 

applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting 

such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful 

misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the 

applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall 

reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation 

reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The 

applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the 

COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity 

obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are 

intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of 

California and will survive termination of this development approval.  

 

A. The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or 

proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held 

harmless.  The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.  

 

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 

defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

 

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and 

 

2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

 

C. Settlement.  The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any 

settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When 

representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation 

or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms 

or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the 

COUNTY. 

 

D. Successors Bound.  The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the 

owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant 
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Application #: 241408 

APN: 033-151-25 

Owner: Ziggy LLC 

EXHIBIT C 

and/or the owner. 

  
 
Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 

Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 
 

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a 

building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 

development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 

preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 

development permit).  Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 

construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 

will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 

the Planning Director. 

 

 

 

Approval Date:       

 

Effective Date:       

 

Expiration Date:        

 

 

______________________________ 

   Deputy Zoning Administrator  

     

 
Appeals:  Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected 

by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code. 
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REMODEL ADDITION AND ADU
4570 OPAL CLIFF DRIVE

SANTA CRUZ,  CA  95062

SHEET  INDEX

PROJECT  CALCULATIONS

PROJECT   INFORMATION

VICINITY  MAP PARCEL  MAP

SITE

G I R I
ABBREVIATIONS

THIS RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION COMPLIES WITH TITLE 24 AND THE
FOLLOWING CODES:

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEnC)

CODE  COMPLIANCE

CONSULTANTS

MATSON BRITTON ARCHITECTS
728 N. BRANCIFORTE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062
PHONE: 831-425-0544
FAX:    831-425-4795

ARCHITECTS:

R.I. ENGINEERING, INC.
303 POTRERO STREET, STE. 42-202
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
PHONE: 831-425-3901
FAX: 831-425-1522

ENGINEERING:

HANAGAN LAND SURVEYING, INC
305-C SOQUEL AVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA  95062
PHONE: 831-469-3428
FAX: 831-469-3400

SURVEYING:

TOTAL LOT SIZE: GROSS:  11,107.8  SQ. FT. (0.255 ACRE)
   NET:          7,565.6  SQ. FT.

MAX LOT COVERAGE (40% OF NET LOT SIZE):
7,565.6 S.F. X .40 = 3,026.24 S.F.

OWNER:

A. P. N.:

ZONING:

OCCUPANCY GROUP:

CONSTRUCTION  TYPE:

NEEHAR AND RADICA GIRI
4570 OPAL CLIFF DRIVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

033-151-25

                                    R-1-5

R-3 & U (PER 2022 CRC)

VB (SPRINKLERED)

FIRE  NOTES

SITE

1. THESE PLANS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.

2. OCCUPANCY R-3 & U, TYPE V-B, FULLY SPRINKLED.  APPROVED AUTOMATIC
SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH THE EDITION OF NFPA 13D CURRENTLY ADOPTED
IN CHAPTER 35 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

3. THE DESIGNER/INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS OF PLANS,
CALCULATIONS, AND CUT SHEETS FOR THE UNDERGROUND AND
OVERHEAD RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO THE CENTRAL
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT.

4. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED AND MAINTAINED AS SHOWN ON THE
SITE PLAN. NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND OF
A COLOR CONTRASTING TO THEIR BACKGROUND.

5. ROOF COVERING SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS "A" RATED.

6. THE JOB COPIES OF THE BUILDING PLANS AND PERMITS MUST REMAIN
ON-SITE DURING INSPECTIONS.

7. PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT REQUIRED WITHIN 600 FT. OF ANY PORTION OF THE
BUILDING WITH A MINIMUM 1000 GALLON FIRE FLOW. AVAILABLE FIRE
HYDRANT APPROXIMATELY 320' FROM BUILDING.

8. ONE HUNDRED (100) FOOT CLEARANCE TO BE MAINTAINED WITH
NON-COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION AROUND ALL STRUCTURES OR TO THE
PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER IS SHORTER DISTANCE.

PACIFIC CREST ENGINEERING, INC
444 AIRPORT BLVD
WATSONVILLE, CA  95076
PHONE: 831-722-9446
FAX: 831-722-9158

GEOTECHNICAL:

NOTE:  PROJECT SHALL CONFORM  TO GEOTECHNICAL SOILS REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

GIRI REMODEL & ADU
APN# 033-151-25
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NEEHAR AND RADICA GIRI
15124 SOBEY RD
SARATOGA, CA 95070

OWNER MAILING ADDRESS:

PREDICTED 100-YEAR TOP OF COASTAL BLUFF MAPPLATE 1
GEOLOGICAL

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE - FAR
FIRST FLOOR:
GARAGE (ADJUSTED):
COVERED PORCH (UNDER DECK):
TOTAL AREA FOOTPRINT:
LOT COVERAGE:    (2653.15 / 7565.6)= .3506 (40% MAX)

EXISTING
EXISTING GARAGE:
EXISTING RESIDENCE:
  FIRST FLOOR LIVING AREA:
  SECOND FLOOR LIVING AREA (INCLUDING 2-STORY AREA):

PROPOSED
  GARAGE:
  (E)482.7 - 126.25 CONVERTED TO LIVING + 115.66 ADDITION

  ADU (675.2) + STAIRS (104.3)  (FAR EXEMPT):

  RESIDENCE
  (N) BASEMENT:  (618.3 S.F. NOT COUNTED)
  (E) FIRST FLOOR:
  (N) 126.24 SF (CONVERTED GARAGE AREA) + (N) 460.0SF
  (ENTRY & BEDROOM 1) = TOTAL 1ST FLOOR ADD (NEW AREA):

  TOTAL FIRST FLOOR LIVING AREA (E) 1098.55 SF + (N) 586.24 SF:
  (E) SECOND FLOOR LIVING AREA 924.65 + 13.29:

  PROPOSED TOTAL LIVING
  BASEMENT 618.3 + 1ST FLOOR 1684.79 + 2ND FLOOR 937.94:

PROPOSED FAR
  GARAGE (472 SF - 225 SF GARAGE CREDIT):
  FAR CALCULATION (GARAGE 247 SF + LIVING AREA 3,241):
  3488 SF / NET SITE AREA 7565.6 SF = .4610

DECKS
  UNCOVERED  915.2  S.F.
  COVERED  356.3  S.F.

PARKING:  2 COVERED, 2 UNCOVERED

1,684.79   S.F.
472.10   S.F.
356.60   S.F.

2,513.49   S.F.
 35 %

  482.0     S.F.

1,098.55   S.F.
  924.65   S.F.
2,023.2     S.F.

N

N

2

2

779.5    S.F.

N/A    S.F.
1,098.55  S.F.

3,241.0   S.F.

247.0    S.F.
3,488.0    S.F.
FAR   46.1 %

 586.24  S.F.

1,684.79  S.F.
937.94  S.F. 1

472.1    S.F.

2

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
A REMODEL AND ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 2023 SQ FT TWO-STORY,
3 BEDROOM, 2.5 BATH SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE.  THE ADDITIONS OF
A 586 S.F. MAIN FLOOR ADDITION, A 780 S.F. ADU ADDITION AND
STAIRS, AND A 618 S.F. BASEMENT ADDITION  WILL RESULT IN A 3,240 S.F.
TWO-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE CONSISTING OF 3 BEDROOMS,
3.5 BATHS AND ATTACHED ADU.  THE REMODELED AREA WILL RESULT IN
A MODEST S.F. DECREASE TO THE GARAGE.  PROPOSED MODERN
UPGRADES THROUGHOUT.  THE EXTERIOR TO BE COMPLETELY
UPGRADED, REMODELED WITH A CONTEMPORARY DESIGN.
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241408 Project Data and Values

Existing Proposed Difference

1st Floor 1098.55 1789.3 690.75

2nd Floor 924.46 937.29 12.83

Basement 0 618.3 618.3

ADU 0 675.2 675.2

Total: 2023.01 4020.09 1997.08

New Habitable Square Footage: 1997.1

Maximum new habitable square footage for 

compliance with 16.10 (50% of existing):
1011.5

Lot & Coverage Details Notes

Gross Lot Size 11,107.80 via survey

Net Lot Size 7,565.60 bluff deducted

Max Lot Coverage (40% of Net) 3,026.24

Existing

Existing Garage (482 sq. ft.) 0

464 sq. ft on as-

built plans

First Floor Living Area 1098.55

Second Floor Living Area 924.46

Total habitable square footage: 2023.01

1950 sq. ft. in 

Assessor Data

Proposed Residence

Garage (472.1 sq. ft. non-habitable) 472

Basement 618.3

does not count 

towards FAR

First Floor (existing) 1098.55

Garage area converted to living 126.45

New Entry and Bedroom 460

Second Floor (existing) 924

Second floor addition 13.29

Stairs 104.3

ADU 675.2

Total square footage: 4492.09

Total habitable floor area: 4020.09

FAR Calcs

Total square footage 4492.09

Less Deductions for garage, basement, ADU 2973.59

Total: 2973.59

FAR % 39.3

3535
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Application #: 241408 

APN: 033-151-25 

Owner: Ziggy LLC 

EXHIBIT G 

 

Parcel Information 
 

Services Information 

 

Urban/Rural Services Line:   X    Inside       Outside 

Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water District 

Sewage Disposal: Sewer 

Fire District: Central Fire Protection District 

Drainage District: Flood Control Zone 5 

 

Parcel Information 

 

Parcel Size: 11,107 square feet 

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential 

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential, Open Space 

Project Access: Public, via Opal Cliff Drive 

Planning Area: Live Oak 

Land Use Designation: R-UM (Urban Medium Density Residential) 

Zone District: R-1-5 (single-family residential, 5,000 square foot 

parcel size) 

Coastal Zone:   X    Inside       Outside 

Appealable to Calif. Coastal 

Comm. 

  X    Yes       No 

 

Technical Reviews: Soils Report Review (REV241206) and Geologic Report Review 

(REV251047) 

 

Environmental Information 

 

Geologic Hazards: Coastal bluff retreat area, see Geologic Setback (Exhibit D, Sheet 17) 

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint 

Slopes: None (Coastal bluff at rear of site) 

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 

Grading: No grading proposed 

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed 

Scenic: Not a mapped resource 

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site 
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14 April 2025  
 
 
Matson Britton Architects 
Attn: Cove Britton, Architect        
728 N. Branciforte Ave.  
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
 
Subject: Review of the Geotechnical Investigation – Design Phase, Giri Residence, APN 

033-151-25, 4570 Opal Cliff Drive, Santa Cruz, CA dated 8 October 2024 by 
Pacific Crest Engineering, Inc. Project No. 24037-SZ69-B45  

 
Project Site: 4570 Opal Cliff Drive 
  APN 033-151-25 

Application No. REV241206 (related to 241408) 
 
Dear Applicant: 
 
The Planning Division has accepted the subject geotechnical investigation report for the proposed 
project. The following items shall be required: 
 
1. All project design and construction shall comply with the recommendations of the project site 

geotechnical report;  
 
2. Final plans shall reference the report by title, author, and date.  Final Plans should also include 

a statement that the project shall conform to the report’s recommendations; and 
 
3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please submit a 

completed Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Plan Review Form (Form PLG-300) to Environmental 
Planning.  The author of the soils report shall sign and stamp the completed form.  Please note 
that the plan review form must reference the final plan set by the last revision date. 

 
Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Geotechnical Engineer may be 
found on our website: www.sccoplanning.com, under “Environmental”, “Geology & Soils”, and -
“Assistance & Forms”. 
 
After building permit issuance the soils engineer must remain involved with the project during 
construction.  Please review the Notice to Permits Holders (attached). 
 
Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content.  Other project issues such as 
zoning, fire safety, septic, or sewer approval, etc. may require resolution by other agencies. 
 

County of Santa Cruz 
 

Department of Community Development and Infrastructure 
701 Ocean Street, Fourth Floor, Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

Planning (831) 454-2580         Public Works (831) 454-2160 
sccoplanning.com                   dpw.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Exhibit H4141



REV241206 
APN 033-151-25 
14 April 2025 

Page 2 of 3 
 
If we may be of any further assistance, please contact the undersigned at: 831.454.3168 or 
rick.parks@santacruzcountyca.gov 
 
Respectfully, 

 
Rick Parks, GE 2603 
Civil Engineer – Environmental Planning 
County of Santa Cruz CDI Planning Division 
 
Cc:  Jessica deGrassi 

Elizabeth Mitchell, GE 
Owner: Neehar Giri <neehar.giri@gmail.com> 

 

Attachments: Notice to Permit Holders 
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REV241206 
APN 033-151-25 
14 April 2025 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN A SOILS REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED,  

REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT 
 

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your soils engineer to be involved during 
construction.  Several letters or reports are required to be submitted to the County at various times 
during construction. They are as follows: 
 

1. When a project has engineered fills and/or grading, a letter from your soils engineer 
must be submitted to the Environmental Planning section of the Planning Department prior 
to foundations being excavated.  This letter must state that the grading has been 
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the soils report.  Compaction 
reports or a summary thereof must be submitted.   

 
2. Prior to placing concrete for foundations, a letter from the soils engineer must be 

submitted to the building inspector and to Environmental Planning stating that the soils 
engineer has observed the foundation excavation and that it meets the recommendations 
of the soils report. 

 
3. At the completion of construction, a Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection 

Form from your soils engineer is required to be submitted to Environmental Planning that 
includes copies of all observations and the tests the soils engineer has made during 
construction and is stamped and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in 
conformance with the recommendations of the soils report. 

 
If the Final Inspection Form identifies any portions of the project that were not observed 
by the soils engineer, you may be required to perform destructive testing in order for your 
permit to obtain a final inspection.  The soils engineer then must complete and initial an 
Exceptions Addendum Form that certifies that the features not observed will not pose a 
life safety risk to occupants. 

  
 

Exhibit H4343



 

 

 

 

 
04 April 2025 
 
Matson Britton Architects 
Attn: Cove Britton, Architect        
728 N. Branciforte Ave.  
Santa Cruz, CA 95062 
 
Subject: Review of the Geological Investigation dated 29 January 2025 by Pacific Crest 

Engineering, Inc. Project No. 24037-SZ69-B45  
 
 
Project Site: 4570 Opal Cliff Drive 
  APN 033-151-25 

Application No. REV251047 (related to 241408) 
 
Dear Applicant(s): 
 
The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the Planning Division has accepted the subject 
report, and the following items shall be required: 
 
1. All project design and construction shall comply with the recommendations of the report. 

[SCCC 16.10.070] 
 
2. Final plans shall reference the subject report by title, author, and date.  Final Plans should 

also include a statement that the project shall conform to the reports’ recommendations. 
[SCCC 16.10.070] 
 

3. After plans are prepared that are acceptable to all reviewing agencies, please request 
your project geologist submit a completed Consultant Plan Review Form (PLG-300) to 
Environmental Planning.  The author of the geologic report shall sign and stamp the 
completed form.  Please note that the plan review form must reference the final plan set 
by the last revision date. [SCCC 16.10.070] 
 

4. A Declaration of Geologic Hazards shall be recorded prior to issuance of building permit(s) 
for the proposed project. The declaration will be prepared upon submittal of the building 
permit application. [SCCC 16.10.070] 

 
Any updates to report recommendations necessary to address conflicts between the reports and 
plans must be provided via a separate addendum to the subject reports. 
 
Electronic copies of all forms required to be completed by the Engineering Geologist and/or 
Geotechnical Engineer may be found on our website: 

County of Santa Cruz 
 

Department of Community Development and Infrastructure 
701 Ocean Street, Fourth Floor, Santa Cruz, CA  95060 

Planning (831) 454-2580         Public Works (831) 454-2160 
cdi.santacruzcountyca.gov 
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https://cdi.santacruzcountyca.gov/UPC/EnvironmentalPermitsTechnicalReviews/GeologyandSoi
ls/AssistanceandForms.aspx 
 
After building permit issuance the engineering geologist must remain involved with the project 
during construction.  Please review the Notice to Permits Holders (attached). 
 
Our acceptance of the report is limited to its technical content only. We understand the 
geotechnical report is being reviewed under a separate application (REV241206). Compliance 
with other resource protection requirements set forth in Chapter 16 of the Santa Cruz County 
Code, as well as other planning related regulations governing zoning, fire safety, septic or sewer 
are subject to approval by other agencies. 
 
Please contact Craig Stewart at (831) 454-3175/email: Craig.Stewart@santacruzcountyca.gov if 
we can be of any further assistance.  
 
Sincerely, 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Stewart CEG 2779 
County Geologist 
County of Santa Cruz                                                  
CDI - Planning Division                  
 
Cc: Environmental Planning, Attn: Jessica DeGrassi 
 Permit Engineering, Attn: Rick Parks GE 

Pacific Crest Engineering, Inc., Attn: Erik Zinn CEG 
 Owner: Neehar Giri 
 
Attachments: Notice to Permit Holders  
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NOTICE TO PERMIT HOLDERS WHEN GEOLOGIC AND GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS 

HAVE BEEN PREPARED, REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED FOR THE PROJECT 
 

After issuance of the building permit, the County requires your engineering geologist and 
geotechnical engineer to be involved during construction.   
 

1. At the completion of construction, a Soils (Geotechnical) Engineer Final Inspection 
Form and a Geologist Final Inspection Form are required to be submitted to Environmental 
Planning that includes copies of all observations made during construction and is stamped 
and signed, certifying that the project was constructed in conformance with the 
recommendations of the geologic and geotechnical reports. 

 
If the Final Inspection Form(s) (PLG-305) identifies any portions of the project that were 
not observed by the geotechnical engineer and/or engineering geologist, you may be 
required to perform destructive testing in order for your permit to obtain a final inspection.  
The geotechnical engineer and/or engineering geologist then must complete and initial an 
Exceptions Addendum Form that certifies that the features not observed will not pose a 
life safety risk to occupants. 
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